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Hazardous Waste and Petroleum Work Plan (HWPWP),

Part 1, dated November 16, 2020 by Stantec, Boring
Moanitoring Well Layout Plan - Town Roads, Figure 3
(pages 16 & 17 of 18).

Well MW4
Wainscott Sand & Gravel Site
Groundwater Level: 9.9 feet (MSL)!

Groundwater Level: 9.6 feet (NAVD88)2

Well SB16A Depth to Groundwater

is 14.9 feet below ground surface
(i.e. 24.52 - 9.6 = 14.9 ft bgs).

is site-specific and occurs as a function of media [i.e. type of scil] and PFAS
structural properties [emphasis added].”® Also, “PFAS distribution in soils is
complex, reflecting several site-specific factors such as total organic carbon (TOC),

“Downward leaching of PFAS in unsaturated soils during precipitation [...] events !

particle surface charges, and phase interfaces [...] C-F chain length and ionic
functional group [emphasis added.]"™ During cross-examination, South Fork Wind

admitted that: “There's been no sampling of the carbon content of the soil.”"”

A

South Fork Wind has not tested soil from the bottom of its
planned excavation for trenching through in an area where
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Based on South Fork Wind's P&P Drawing, issued December 2021 {compiled by Si Kinsella on March 7, 2022.) R
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PFAS contamination exceeds EPA Health Advisory Levels.
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Fluctuation: 8.1 feet

Notes:

U] See Wainscott Sand & Gravel Site Characterization Report by HDR, published July 2020.
NYS DEC Code 152254 (at p. 91 of 631). Well MW4: 9.90 ft “groundwater elevations are shown in ft amsl."”

[21 Groundwater Level (in feet NAVDEB), converted from Mean Sea Level (9.9 ft MSL) via NOAA Online Vertical Datum Transformer
at Hioaa gouit e apRT; php

Bl sge ITRC Environmental Fate and Transport for PFAS, NYS Public Service commission Case 18-T-0804, South Fork Wind
Exhibit OWRP-3 (DMM #198){at p. 7. third bullet-point in the blue box)

B 1. (DMM #198)(at p. 10, last paragraph)

Bl \ys puiic Service Gommission, Gase 18-T-0804, Cross-examination by Kinsefla of South Fork Wind On-shore Water Resourcas Panel
{Kennath Bowes, Jeffery Holden, and Matthew O'Neill, December 3, 2020 (at p. 155, lines 21-22)
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(f) Splicing Vault Testing Depth: Well SB/MW-7A and SB-7B (see Fig 7) — South Fork
Wind’s planned excavation pit for Splicing Vault MH-03 corresponds to Wells SB/MW-
7A and SB-7B. Vault MH-03 will be installed beneath Wainscott Stone Road on a
gradient higher towards the western end of the vault at Well SB/MW-7A and lower at
the eastern end at Well SB-7B.

Splicing Vault MH-03 is eleven feet, four inches deep (11 ft), with a total planned
excavation depth of sixteen feet (16 ft).

The eastern end of the vault (at Well SB-7B) will encroach into the existing unsaturated
soil at the capillary fringe and, therefore, be affected by current groundwater levels. In
addition, the Vault will advance by around five feet (5 ft) into soil that, at some time over
the past twenty years constituted part of the water table. The soil at the eastern end of
the Vault MH-03 should be tested for PFAS to a minimum depth of sixteen feet (16 ft)
below grade level.

The soil at the western end of the Vault MH-03 corresponding to Well SB/MW-7A
should be tested for PFAS contamination to a minimum depth of seventeen feet (17 ft)
below grade level.

Diffusion of PFAS Contamination

“Diffusion is the movement of molecules in response to a concentration gradient [...]
contaminant mass in groundwater can diffuse into the pore space of lower permeability soils [...]
Back-diffusion out of these low permeability materials may result in the long term persistence of
PFAS in groundwater even after source removal and remediation.” 2’

The process of “diffusion can strongly influence the migration of PFAS within and between
media.” “Diffusion in groundwater [...] of contaminant mass into lower permeability soils or
site materials such as [...] concrete may enhance the long-term persistence of PFAS in
groundwater [emphasis added]. For instance, at one site, PFAS penetrated 12 cm into a concrete
pad at a fire training area, and diffusion was a contributing process [...].” %8

In Figure 7 (at p. 14 above), South Fork Wind’s proposed duct bank is a concrete barrier
that will interrupt the natural flow of groundwater into Goose Creek (Georgica Pond). The
concrete duct bank has a lower permeability than the surrounding soil/sand particles and
groundwater. Over time, PFAS contaminant mass may diffuse and accumulate in the concrete
duct bank and enhance the long-term persistence of PFAS contamination. Then, through a

27 See ITRC 2020 PFAS Technical and Regulatory Guidance Document and Fact Sheets PFAS-1, Updated August
2021, Section 5.3.1 Diffusion In and Out of Lower Permeability Materials (available at https://pfas-
L.itrcweb.org/) (at p. 9 of 23, first paragraph).

28 See ITRC Environmental Fate and Transport for Per- and Polyfluoroalkyl Substances, submitted by South Fork

Wind in NYSPSC Case 18-T-0604 (DMM 198) on October 30, 2020, Section 3.2 - Transport (available online at
dps.ny.gov, click here) (at p. 6).
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process of back-diffusion, where “PFAS dissolved in groundwater that accumulated in lower
permeability silt/clay layers [or concrete as discussed above] below the water table may diffuse
into the higher permeability zones due to changing relative concentrations[.]” %

South Fork Wind has failed to take into account the characteristics of PFAS contamination
and the effects its construction will probably have in enhancing and pro-longing further
environmental damage.

Existing PFAS Contamination

PFAS contamination exceeding regulatory limits

Beach Lane Well MW-4A had detectible levels of PFOA groundwater contamination at a
level of 50 ng/L (sampled January 14, 2021) and 82 ng/L (sampled February 2022). Both levels
exceed the NYS Maximum Contamination Level of 10 ng/L for PFOA contamination — by five
times (5x) and eight times (8x), respectively.

Well, MW-4B, which is nearby MW-4A, had a detectible level of PFOA and PFOS
groundwater contamination of 15 ng/L and 13 ng/L, respectively (both sampled February 2022).
The levels exceed the NYS MCL of 10 ng/L.

Wainscott NW Road Well SB/MW-15A had detectible levels of PFOS groundwater
contamination of 14.7 ng/L (sampled January 18, 2021) and 12 ng/l (sampled February 2022).

Although some levels of PFAS contamination were detected, South Fork Wind’s test results
for PFOA and PFOS were inconclusive because the soil samples avoided areas of probable
PFAS contamination.

Concerningly, South Fork Wind’s P&P Construction Drawings mislead contractors into
believing that “NO CONTAMINATED SOILS HAVE BEEN FOUND ALONG THE PROJECT
ROUTE.” In fact, South Fork Wind does not know whether PFAS contamination exists towards
the bottom of its trench because it has not tested the soil.

Furthermore, contractors have been issued the following instruction: “QUESTIONABLE
MATERIAL SHALL BE SEGREGATED AND STOCKPILED ON AN IMPERVIOUS
SURFACE UNTIL TESTED.” 3° If contractors encounter contaminated material on a windy
day, soil, dust, and debris may spread on the wind and degrade adjoining properties.

2 See ITRC 2020 PFAS Technical and Regulatory Guidance Document and Fact Sheets PFAS-1, Updated August
2021, Section 10.3.2 Nature of PFAS Sources (available at https://pfas-1.itrcweb.org/) (at p. 8, 2nd bullet point).

30" See Notes to South Fork Wind’s Revised P&P Drawing, issued Feb 14, 2022, GENERAL NOTES (#2)
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Wainscott Stone Road (Well SB/MW-8A4)

On January 13, 2022, GZA GeoEnvironmental, Inc. (“GZA”) sampled soil from the
Wainscott Stone Road Well SB/MW-8A. PFOA was detected in soil at a 0.063 ug/kg
concentration level. The result was flagged with a “J,” that “indicates the result is less than the
RL [reporting limit] but greater than or equal to the MDL [method detection limit] and the
concentration is an approximate value.” Although the detectible concentration was below the
reporting limit (of 0.20 ug/kg for PFOA), the result was in bold typeface, indicating that the
“constituent was detected above the laboratory reporting limit.” Irrespective of PFOA’s
contradictory result, it is identified as “an approximate value.”* PFOS soil contamination was
not recorded as it was less than the reporting limit of 0.23 ng/L. The results are inconclusive.

GZA also sampled groundwater from Well SB/MW-8A on January 13, 2022. PFOA
contamination was detected in groundwater at a concentration level of 3.30 ng/L, and PFOS

contamination was 2.64 ng/L. The contamination levels are below New York State’s Maximum
Contamination Level (“MCL”) of 10 ng/L.

In February 2022, the Town of East Hampton provided the Monitoring Well Summary
stating that Well SB/MW-8A was damaged and that it had been replaced with Well MW-8A
REP. No PFAS results have been provided for either groundwater or soil.

Note: The level of PFOS contamination detected in groundwater at Well SB/MW-8A (of
2.64 ng/L) would have exceeded NYSDEC’s proposed new groundwater Guidance Value (of 2.6
ng/L). The level of PFOA detected in groundwater (of 3.30 ng/L) is below the proposed new
groundwater Guidance Value (of 6.7 ng/L).

Suppose South Fork Wind installed its duct bank as proposed and impede the natural
groundwater flow into Georgica Pond. In that case, PFOA and PFOS would probably diffuse and
accumulate at the duct bank and enhance the long-term persistence of PFAS entering Georgica
pond. Furthermore, in time the underground duct bank will likely become a secondary source of
contamination through the process of back-diffusion.

Wainscott Stone Road (Well SB/MW-74)

In January 2021, GZA did not test soil from Well SB/MW-7A or Well SB -7B for any
PFAS contamination.

GZA sampled groundwater from Well SB/MW-7A on January 13, 2022. The level of
PFOA (8.58 ng/L) and PFOS (2.20 ng/L) were both below NYS’s MCL of 10 ng/L. However,
the level of PFOA contamination (of 8.58 ng/L) would have exceeded NYSDEC’s proposed new
groundwater Guidance Value (of 6.7 ng/L).

31" See New York State Public Service Commission, Case 18-T-060 (online at dps.ny.gov. click here), Appendix G
— Dewatering Plan Part 2 (at p. 1,306 of 2,377)
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In February 2022, the Monitoring Well Summary provided by the Town stated that Well
SB/MW-7A had been damaged and was replaced with Well MW-7A REP and that no sample
was required on the basis that groundwater was not “anticipated.” No PFAS results have been
provided for soil. Well SB -7B was not tested for PFAS contamination.

Wainscott Northwest Road (Well SB -164)

On January 11, 2021, GZA tested soil from the shallow surface of Well SB-16A. Despite a
planned excavation depth of eight feet (8 ft), South For Wind’s contractors took three samples at
an average depth of only twenty inches (20 inches). Soil towards the bottom of the trench has
not been tested. PFAS concentration levels were undetectable. Groundwater was not tested for
PFAS contamination.

No PFAS results were provided for Well SB-16A in February 2022.

PFAS Contamination Testing Requirements

On March 18, 2021, the New York State Public Service Commission (“NYSPSC”) granted
a Certificate to South Fork Wind with conditions.*® At least three of those conditions mandate
that South Fork Wind must comply with NYSDEC’s Division of Environmental Remediation
(“DER”) Technical Guidance for Site Investigation and Remediation (“DER-10").33 To
download NYSDEC DER-10 (click here).

32 The legality of the Commission’s Order Adotping Joint Proposal of March 18, 2021, granting South Fork Wind
LLC a Certificate pursuant to Article VII of New York State Public Service Law is subject to three legal
challenges. Two legal proceedings have been filed in the Supreme Court of New York State, Appellate Division,
Second Department, Simon V. Kinsella v. NYS Pub. Serv. Commission, et al. (index no. 06572/2021), and
Citizens for the Preservation of Wainscott, Inc. v. NYS Pub. Serv. Commission, et al. The third is a complaint
filed in the New York State Supreme Court, Simon V. Kinsella v. Long Island Power Authority, et al. (index no.
000613/2021). The lower court judges have not ruled on any motions in any of the pending cases for many
months. South Fork Wind is proceeding in violation of New York State Law.

33 Condition No. 52 requires that South Fork Wind provide “a Final Hazardous Waste and Petroleum Work Plan for

the entire SEFEC-Onshore route for testing and treatment and/or disposal of soil and groundwater [emphasis
added][...] consistent with NYSDEC guidance as set forth in [...] DER-10 [...] and must include [...][a] report
of the Initial Hazardous Waste and Petroleum Work Plan consistent with reporting requirements of DER-10][.]”
See Order Adotping Joint Proposal (at p. 235-236 of 353), Proposed Certificate Conditions (at p. 22-23).
Condition No. 101 requires that South Fork Wind “conform to practices and procedures described in the DER-10
[...].” See Order Adotping Joint Proposal (at p. 229 of 353), Proposed Certificate Conditions (at p. 44). Initial
Hazardous Waste and Petroleum Work Plan incorporated as Appendix H to Order Adotpting Joint Proposal (of
March 18,2021) reads (at p. 335 of 353): “[a]ll sampling activities must be performed in a manner consistent
with NYSDEC guidance including, but not limited to, NYSDEC’s Guidelines for Sampling and Analysis of [...]
Per- and Polyfluoroalkyl Substances (“PFAS”) and Technical Guidance for Site Investigation and Remediation
(“DER-10”) in effect at the time of sampling.” See Order Adotping Joint Proposal (at p. 335 of 353), Initial
Hazardous Waste and Petroleum Work Plan (at p. 1)
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DER-10 “sets forth guidance for characterization of a site[,]”** the purpose of which “is to
identify potentially contaminated areas at a site.” 3> Further, DER-10 “is designed to determine
whether a site poses little or no threat to public health and the environment or if it poses a threat
and whether the threat requires further investigation.”*® Under DER-10, South Fork Wind is
legally obligated to determine the breadth and depth of probable contamination, including PFAS
contamination of soil and groundwater along its “entire”? proposed Cable Route A construction
corridor.

DER-10 requires that South Fork Wind determine subsurface site characteristics, including
soil carbon content,?” hydrogeology (depth to groundwater, groundwater flow), and identify the
sources of contamination and migration pathways. Moreover, Certificate condition number
forty-four (44) requires that South Fork Wind provide an “evaluation of any known or suspected
contaminated sites [...] and the expected maximum concentrations of the contaminants[.]”>®

Furthermore, “PFAS samples shall be collected from visibly impacted soil or directly above
the groundwater table.” ¥

South Fork Wind’s strict adherence to NYSDEC’s protocols is of particular importance
given its plans for extensive underground construction and excavation work along a two-mile-
long corridor, one mile of which runs in between and adjacent to two State Superfund Sites —
East Hampton Airport and Wainscott Sand & Gravel (see Exhibit C).

Instead of complying with its legal obligations, South Fork Wind delayed testing soil and
groundwater until after the Public Service Commission evidentiary hearing had closed, thereby
avoiding examination, cross-examination of witnesses, administrative review, and public
scrutiny of its standards of testing and test results.

South Fork Wind is legally required to sample and test soil and groundwater for
probable contaminants such as PFOA and PFOS and delineate its nature and full extent.

Instead of sampling soil where suspected contamination would likely be, South Fork
Wind sampled soil at locations and depths that avoided probable PFAS contamination.

3% NYSDEC Technical Guidance for Site Investigation and Remediation (“DER-10") of May 2010, Section 3.1 (a)
(at p. 55)

35 Id. Section 3.1 (a) (2)
36 Id. Section 3.1 (a) (1)

37 Unless otherwise provided in a DER-approved work plan, the Lloyd Kahn method must be used for the

determination of total organic carbon in soil and sediment. (See DER-10 Technical Guidance for Site
Investigation and Remediation, May 2010 (at p. 44, paragraph 4).

3 See Order Adotping Joint Proposal (at p. 229 of 353), Proposed Certificate Conditions, Certificate Conditions
No. 44 (atp. 16).

Initial Hazardous Waste and Petroleum Work Plan — South Fork Export Cable, Environmental Sampling Scope
of Work, dated January, 2021 (at p. 3.9, section 3.4.2, first paragraph)

39
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South Fork Wind has no plan for handling, storing, treating, or transporting hazardous waste
through a residential neighborhood and along Montauk Highway to a registered hazardous waste
disposal site off Long Island. How can it have such a plan when it does not know what or how
much contamination is there? For example, South Fork Wind would not know the quantity of
contaminated groundwater that may have to be removed from Beach Lane (where PFOA
groundwater contamination exceeds regulatory limits by eight times in Well-MW-4A). The soil
has not been tested, so South Fork Wind would not know whether it has to be removed or
whether construction workers are exposing themselves to contamination.

Residents were promised a “full environmental review will be undertaken as part of the
Public Service Commission” proceeding that includes an “in-depth environmental and economic
analysis[.]” *° However, the (so-called) in-depth environmental review did not include testing
soil or groundwater from South Fork Wind’s planned construction corridor for any contaminants,
including PFAS contamination. For three years, South Fork Wind refused to conduct such tests,
preferring to wait until the Public Service Commission evidentiary record had closed.*!

Notably, neither the Town nor the NY'S Public Service Commission has ever hired an
independent expert in environmental chemistry, organic chemistry, geology, geochemistry,
hydrology, etc., to advise it on the migration and mitigation or remediation of known PFAS
contamination. Without expert advice, the town and state cannot effectively provide oversight.
Without oversight, South Fork Wind is permitted to make decisions concerning the health of
residents where it has neither the obligation nor incentive to act in the interests of anyone other
than its shareholders.

Disturbingly, the Environmental Investigation Report for South Fork Wind’s proposed
onshore construction corridor (revised April 2021) compares groundwater laboratory results to
EPA Drinking Water Health Advisory Level for combined PFOA and PFOS;* and New York
State’s Drinking Water Maximum Contaminant Level, but for only 1,4 dioxane, not PFOA or
PFOS. It suggests that South Fork Wind is not complying with New York State Law regarding
state limits for PFOA and PFOS. South Fork Wind gives no reason to exclude New York
State’s Drinking Water Standards from its comparative analysis of PFOA and PFOS
contamination concentration levels but includes other contaminants.*’

The Source of PFAS Contamination

The principal source of PFAS contamination is the Town-owned East Hampton Airport
(located in Wainscott, New York State). In June 2019, NYSDEC registered East Hampton

40 Town of East Hampton, Town Board Resolution 2018-888, dated July 19, 2018.

41 South Fork Wind commenced testing its four-mile-long construction site on December 22, 2020, two weeks after
the evidentiary record had closed on December 8, 2020.
42 PFOA or perfluorooctanoic acid, and PFOS or perfluorooctane sulfonate.

43 See ENVIRONMENTAL INVESTIGATION REPORT, South Fork Wind Export Cable, Revised April 2021, prepared for
Deepwater Wind South Fork LLC by GZA GeoEnvironmental of New York, section 4.0 (at p. 6).
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Airport as an Inactive Hazardous Waste Disposal Site and classified it as a “site that presents a
significant threat to public health and the environment.”

The East Hampton Airport site (NYSDEC codes 152250 (link) and 152156 (link)) includes
two fire training facilities. The airport is upgradient and adjacent to South Fork Wind’s proposed
onshore construction corridor. Downgradient on the opposite side of the corridor is a multi-use
industrial site, Wainscott Sand and Gravel (NYSDEC code 152254 (link)), which has also been
subject to New York State Superfund Program review.

Background

A year before South Fork Wind filed an Application for a Certificate of Environmental
Compatibility and Public Need (“Certificate”) under Article VII of New York State Public
Service Law, Suffolk County Department of Health Services (“SCDHS”) issued a Water Quality
Advisory warning residents living in the vicinity of East Hampton Airport that “PFOS and PFOA
have been detected in some of the private wells that have been tested so far.” ** Three months
before South Fork Wind submitted its application, SCDHS had tested nearly three hundred
private drinking-water wells around the transmission cable route and found that thirteen wells
exceeded the US EPA Health Advisory Level and forty-five exceeded New York State’s
Maximum Contamination Level.* Around the same time, two groundwater monitoring wells
within one hundred and fifty feet downgradient from the proposed transmission corridor were
found to have double the EPA Health Advisory Level for PFOS contamination. The source of
contamination is upgradient on the opposite side of South Fork Wind’s proposed cable corridor
at East Hampton Airport.*® The Airport was declared a site that “presents a significant threat to
public health and the environment” in June 2018, three months before South Fork Wind filed its
Article VII application.

Regardless, in the knowledge of such contamination, South Fork Wind filed its application
(on September 14, 2018) and chose to run its high-voltage transmission cables for two miles
through the middle of the most contaminated soil and groundwater on the South Fork of Long
Island, and between two sites registered with the New York State Superfund Program.*’

4 See Water Quality Advisory for Private-Well Owners in Area of Wainscott, issued by Suffolk County
Department of Health Services on October 11,2017 (at p. 1, third paragraph).

4 See US EPA Health Advisory Level of 70 parts per trillion (“ppt”) for combined PFOA/PFOS. The New York
State Maximum Contamination Level is10 ppt for PFOA and 10 ppt for PFOS.

46 See Wainscott Commerical Center, Draft Environmental Impact Statement, Figure 8, Well MW-3 (PFOA/PFOS
of 144 ppt) and MW-4 (PFOA/PFOS of 124 ppt), dated June 26, 2018.

47 In addition to PFAS contamination, a recent New York State Energy Research and Development Authority
(“NYSERDA”) Offshore Wind Integration Study, recommends the “[a]voidance of residential neighborhoods”
when selecting potential onshore high-voltage cable routes. See Offshore Wind Integration Study: Final Report.
Prepared for NYSERDA and the New York State Department of Public Service (“NYSDPS”), Appendix D to
Initial Report on Power Grid Study, dated December 2020 (at p. D-66).

Also, NYSPSC Administrative Law Judges “recommend that we not encourage the use of the right-of-way for
recreational purposes” in reference to the health and safety of high-voltage transmission lines. See Opinion No.
78-13, Opinion and Order Determining Health and Safety Issues, Imposing Operating Conditions, and
Authorizing, in Case 26529, Operation Pursuant to those Conditions (at p. 4, first paragraph).
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Up until at least November 2019, South Fork Wind objected to information on PFAS
contamination “on the grounds that the information is inaccurate and not based in fact.” South
Fork Wind was asked whether it “has considered the possibility of significant adverse impacts to
public health given that the Beach Lane Route A Cable Corridor runs through a residential
neighborhood and groundwater protection district?” Again, it responded: South Fork Wind
“objects to this request on the grounds that it includes statements that have no basis in facts.” 43

On September 9 and October 9, 2020, detailed testimony on PFAS contamination was
submitted as evidence in the NYSPSC Article VII administrative hearing. In response, South
Fork Wind filed a Motion to Strike Testimony (on November 5, 2020) on the basis that the
testimony on PFAS contamination is “irrelevant to this proceeding.” The Motion was denied.

When South Fork Wind selected the transmission cable route, it did not take into account
existing PFAS contamination. There are many routes that South Fork Wind could have chosen,
but only one of those routes runs between two New York State Superfund sites.

PFOS soil contamination exceeds the DEC Guidance Value by seventeen times upgradient
within 500 feet from South Fork Wind’s construction of underground vaults and transmission
facilities.** The NYSDEC also detected high levels of PFOA soil contamination (in the same
vicinity) that exceeded its Guidance Values by six times.>® Notably, the NYSDEC detected the
same contamination from the airport site in groundwater and soil downgradient on the opposite
side of South Fork Wind’s proposed construction corridor. For example, PFOS contamination
detected in DEC Well-MW3 exceeds New York State’s drinking-water standard by 100 times
and in DEC Well-5 by 88 times (see Figures 2 and 3 at pp. 4-5).%!

Up to date, there has been no formal regulatory review of South Fork Wind’s PFAS
sampling plan or test results.

48 See New York State Public Service Commission, Docket 18-T-0604, Response by South Fork Wind to
Interrogatory/Document Request SK #01, dated November 19, 2019.

PFOS (perfluorooctane sulfonate) contamination of 15 parts per billion (ppb) in soil. Well EH-1 exceeds
NYSDEC’s Guidance Value for Unrestricted Use (0.88 ppb) by seventeen (17) times, and Guidance Value for
the Protection of Groundwater (3.7 ppb) by four (4) times. See NYSDEC Sampling, Analysis, and Assessment
of Per-and Polyfluoroalkyl Substances (PFAS), June 2021 (at p. 9). Also, see Remedial Investigation/Feasibility
Study Work Plan, East Hampton Airport Site (“Airport Remedial Investigation Plan”), by FPM Group for New
York State Department of Environmental Conservation (NYSDEC), dated June 30, 2021 (at p. 21 of 271, FPM
2-4) “[...] the maximum PFOS detection (15 ng/g) noted in the duplicate [...] at the EH-1 location on the Fire
Training Facility portion of the [East Hampton Airport] Site.”

49

30 PFOA (perfluorooctanoic acid) contamination of 3.8 parts per billion (ppb) in soil. See Airport Remedial

Investigation Plan: “The maximum PFOA detection (3.8 ng/g) was noted in the 0 to 1-foot sample from the EH-
19B1 location in the parking lot immediately to the west of the Fire Training Facility portion of the Site.” The
PFOA contamination exceeds NYSDEC’s Guidance Values for Unrestricted Use (0.66 ppb) by six (6) times and
for Protection of Groundwater (1.1 ppb) by over three (3) times.

31 See NYSDEC Site Characterization Report for Wainscott Sand and Gravel (July 28, 2020)
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March 11, 2022

Prior Testing by South Fork Wind

South Fork Wind’s own test results for wells along its proposed route contradict the
independent analysis performed for NYSDEC. Please see the 60-day Notice of Intent to Sue

(click here).

Moreover, South Fork Wind’s Construction and Operations Plan (COP) filed with the
Bureau of Ocean Energy Management (BOEM) claims that there “are no direct [...] industrial
point sources for pollution into or within” its proposed construction corridor. Point source
pollutants are defined to “enter waterways at well-defined locations,” such as sites of soil
contamination found at East Hampton Airport.>> In documents filed with federal regulators,
South Fork Wind fails to identify any PFAS contamination in violation of the National
Environmental Policy Act (NEPA).

The 60-day Notice of Intent to Sue (click here) was filed with BOEM on December 18,
2021. The notice provides details on South Fork Wind’s failure to comply with its statutory
obligations pursuant to NEPA (also the Endangered Species Act regarding the endangered North
Atlantic Right Whale, federal anti-trust provisions, and other violations of federal law).

South Fork Wind claims that its offshore wind project is necessary for environmental
reasons. If this is true, then South Fork Wind would welcome a thorough environmental review.
On the contrary, it has an established pattern of dodging and circumventing such environmental
reviews.

Please order South Fork Wind to cease construction until we see complete
laboratory test results of soil at a depth of two feet below the lowest point of its
planned excavation. Thank you for your consideration.

Sincerely yours,

/)C //{ A ,:'(,////(,4

Simon Kinsella

c/c:  Peter Van Scoyoc Sylvia Overby
Town Supervisor Town Councilwoman
Town of East Hampton Town of East Hampton
159 Pantigo Road 159 Pantigo Road
East Hampton, New York 11937 East Hampton, New York 11937
PVanScoyoc@EHamptonNY.Gov SOverby@EHamptonNY.Gov

32 See Deepwater Wind South Fork LLC, Construction and Operations Plan (at p. 4-62).
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March 11, 2022

Cate Rogers

Town Councilwoman

Town of East Hampton

159 Pantigo Road

East Hampton, New York 11937
CRogers@EHamptonNY.Gov

Party Intervenors (via email only)
New York State Public Service Commission
Article VII, Docket 18-T-0604

Wainscott Citizens” Advisory Committee Members (sent via email only)
Carolyn Logan-Gluck, Chair (LoganGluck@gmail.com)
Dennis D'Andrea (ddjudge@aol.com)

Pamela Mahoney (pamelamahoney513@gmail.com)
Anthony Liberatore (hipshake@gmail.com)

Bruce Solomon (bwainenyc@gmail.com)

Philip Young (philyoungl67@gmail.com)

José Arandia (jea0711(@aol.com)

Barry Frankel (bfrankel@sedorpharmaceuticals.com)
Sally Sunshine (allthingswainscott@gmail.com)

Lori Anne Czepiel (wainscottcaclc@gmail.com)

Please see New York State Department of Environmental Conservation reports on PFAS
contamination (below) in the vicinity of South Fork Wind’s proposed construction corridor.

Fact Sheet.HW.152250.2018-01-05.Airport Well Sampling Press Release SCDHS.pdf
Fact Sheet.HW.152250.2019-06-19.East Hampton Airport Class 02 Listing.pdf
Report.HW.152250.2018-11-12.Alpha Geoscience Hydrogeology Rpt Wainscott S&G.pdf
Report.HW.152250.2018-11-30.Airport Site Characterization Report Final.pdf

Work Plan.HW.152250.2021-06-30.East Hampton Airport Site RIFS WP-FINAL.pdf
Report.HW.152254.2020-07-28.Final SC Report.pdf
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Exhibit A

Weekly Status Report  (page 1 of2)
Week of March 7t", 2022

Please note that the Town of East Hampton Trustees have ongoing dredging
activities on Wainscott Beach.

Completed Activities

Week of February 28, 2022:

« The contractor continued saw-cutting (shallow cuts in the roadway to outline the trench area
that will be opened) along Wainscott NW Road, Sayre's Path, Wainscott Main Street and Beach
Lane, to prepare for the start of excavation.

« The contractor continued trenching and installing conduit on Wainscott NW Road between
the LIRR intersection and Montauk Highway.

Upcoming Activities

Week of March 7, 2022:

« The contractor intends to continue trenching and installing conduit on Wainscott NW Road
between the LIRR intersection and Montauk Highway.
« Traffic pattern will be one-way alternating lanes, be prepared for delays.

« The contractor intends to begin trenching and installing conduit on Beach Lane.
« Traffic pattern will be one-way alternating lanes, be prepared for delays.

« The contractor intends to remove vegetation at temporary work areas adjacent to the LIRR
corridor.


Si Kinsella
Highlight
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Week of March 14, 2022:

« The contractor intends to continue trenching and installing conduit on Wainscott NW Road
between the LIRR intersection and Montauk Highway.
« Traffic pattern will be one-way alternating lanes, be prepared for delays.

« The contractor intends to continue trenching and installing conduit on Beach Lane.
« Traffic pattern will be one-way alternating lanes, be prepared for delays.

« The contractor intends to remove vegetation at temporary work areas adjacent to the LIRR
corridor.

If you have any questions about any information contained in this notice or any other Project-
related matter, please call our hotline at 631-887-5470 or email us at info@southforkwind.com.

Best Regards,

The South Fork Wind Team

Website: www.SouthForkWind.com

Follow us on Facebook & Twitter: @SouthForkWind

Click here to view the construction progress map. Purple areas indicate active construction area
and green areas are completed construction.



https://www.google.com/maps/d/u/0/edit?mid=1J_kfl6SXsLWxwviVsLsy_Ivm2Gov-vNH&usp=sharing

South Fork Wind - Monitoring Well Summary

21-Feb-22

Confirmed GW

Duct bank depth

GW depth below

Exhibit B

Boring ID Location Construction Depth (ft) (ft) duct bank (ft) Sampling Results
HDD-02 Beach Lane HDD entry 7.3 9.0 -1.7 No Exceedances to DEC criteria
MW-2A Beach Lane TIB 7.7 9.2 =il No Exceedances to DEC criteria
MW-1B Beach Lane ductbank 9.0 5.9 3.1 No Exceedances to DEC criteria
MW-3A Beach Lane ductbank 10.6 7.9 2.7 No Exceedances to DEC criteria
MW-101 Beach Lane ductbank 12.5 7.3 5.2 No GW anticipated - no sample required
BH-01 Beach Lane ductbank 125 5.8 6.7 No Exceedances to DEC criteria
MW-4A Beach Lane ductbank 14.3 8.1 6.2 PFOA at 82 ppt
MW-102 Beach Lane ductbank 15.5 7.2 8.3 No GW anticipated - no sample required
MW-4B Beach Lane ductbank 15.6 8.3 7.3 PFOA at 15 ppt; PFOS at 13 ppt
MW-5B Beach Lane VAULT 2 16.7 10.4 6.3 No Exceedances to DEC criteria
MW-6A Wainscott Main St. ductbank 171 8.8 8.3 No Exceedances to DEC criteria
BH-02 Wainscott Stone Rd. ductbank 21.9 5.6 16.3 No Exceedances to DEC criteria
MW-6B REP Wainscott Stone Rd. ductbank 23.0 6.2 16.8 No GW anticipated - no sample required
MW-68 Wainscott Stone Rd. ductbank 21.7 6.0 15.7 2021 - No exceedances 2022 - No sample-well dmgd
MW-7A REP Wainscott Stone Rd. VAULT 3 17.5 11.2 6.3 No GW anticipated - no sample required
MW-7A Wainscott Stone Rd. VAULT 3 17.1 11.2 5.9 2021 - No exceedances 2022 - No sample-well dmgd
MW-8A REP Wainscott Stone Rd. ductbank 72 7.1 0.1 sample collect 2/19 (replacement well for MWS8A)
MW-8A Wainscott Stone Rd. ductbank 5.8 71 -1.3 2021 - No exceedances 2022 - No sample-well dmgd
MW-8B Wainscott NW Road ductbank 8.1 6.0 2.1 No Exceedances to DEC criteria
MW 104 Wainscott NW Road ductbank 12.6 6.6 6.0 No GW anticipated - no sample required
BH-03 Wainscott NW Road ductbank 14.6 5.8 8.8 Chloroform at 19 ppb
MW-10A Wainscott NW Road VAULT 4 19.0 10.8 8.2 No Exceedances to DEC criteria
MW 105 Wainscott NW Road ductbank 20.6 7.5 13.1 No GW anticipated - no sample required
MW 106 Wainscott NW Road ductbank 24.1 8.0 16.1 No GW anticipated - no sample required
BH-04 Wainscott NW Road ductbank 294 7.1 223 No Exceedances to DEC criteria
MW-12A Wainscott NW Road MONTAUK 28.6 9.6 19.0 No Exceedances to DEC criteria
MW-15A Wainscott NW Road VAULT 5 29.6 10.6 19.0 PFOS at 12 ppt
MW 107 Wainscott NW Road ductbank 28.0 6.6 214 No GW anticipated - no sample required
MW 108 Wainscott NW Road ductbank 15.0 6.9 8.1 No GW anticipated - no sample required
MW 109 Wainscott NW Road ductbank 25.5 6.0 19.5 No GW anticipated - no sample required
BH-05 Wainscott NW Road ductbank 25.2 6.3 18.9 No Exceedances to DEC criteria
MW 110 Wainscott NW Road ductbank 25.2 6.3 18.9 No GW anticipated - no sample required
MW-18B Wainscott NW Road VAULT 6 27.3 10.9 16.4 No Exceedances to DEC criteria

DEC Limits
PFOA at 10 ppt; PFOS at 10 ppt
Chloroform at 7 ppb
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Compiled by Si Kinsela, November, 2019
Source: GISServices.DEC.NY.gov/gis/dil/


https://www.dec.ny.gov/cfmx/extapps/derexternal/haz/details.cfm?ProgNo=152254
https://www.dec.ny.gov/data/DecDocs/152254/
https://www.dec.ny.gov/cfmx/extapps/derexternal/haz/details.cfm?ProgNo=152250
https://www.dec.ny.gov/data/DecDocs/152250/
https://www.dec.ny.gov/data/DecDocs/152250/
https://www.dec.ny.gov/data/DecDocs/152250/
https://www.dec.ny.gov/data/DecDocs/152250/
https://www.dec.ny.gov/data/DecDocs/152156/
https://www.dec.ny.gov/data/DecDocs/152250/

March 13,2022

STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF SUFFOLK

Simon V. Kinsella, being duly sworn, says under penalty of perjury:
I am a resident of Wainscott, Town of East Hampton, State of New York. The contents

of my letter of thirty pages dated March 11, 2022, are true to the best of my knowledge,

information, and belief.

Sworn to before me this
13th day of March 2022

Notary Public

s —

DAVID FINK .
btic, Stein cf New Yor
- Noteny Pum;. LX) Azk county
'f'ed HY 1P Yook . .
Comn?i‘.:.:!l:):'l Expires Feoursry 28,2035
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